Group to prepare the first 2005 IFRS consolidated
accounts, as disclosed in note 9.1.1, subject to any
revisions in the standards.
It is thus possible that the opening balance sheet pre-
sented below may not be the opening balance sheet
actually used for the final 2005 consolidated financial
statements.

Concerning concessions, the IFRIC (International
Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee) is
preparing an interpretation, which is unlikely to be
finalised until the second half of 2005, and will only
become applicable from 2006. While awaiting publi-
cation of this interpretation, EDF has made no sub-
stantial change to the accounting treatment of con-
cessions as defined under French GAAP, which allow
recognition in the balance sheet of the external inter-
est in concessionary plant assets at the end of the
concession.

This information has been reviewed by the Board of
Directors and audited by the Statutory Auditors.

Annual Report 2004

94

Management report

// // / //

(in millions of euros)

RECONCILIATION OF BALANCE SHEET AT 1 JANUARY 2004

French Restatements to Comparative Impact Pro forma
ASSETS NOTES GAAP IFRS under IFRS of Pension under IFRS

01/01/2004 01/01/2004 Reform 01/01/2004

Goodwill 5,659 40 5,699 5,699

Intangible assets
(other than goodwill) 859 92 951 951

Property, plant and equipment 9.2.1 99,012 128 99,140 99,140

Investments in companies accounted
for under the equity method 2,146 –27 2,119 2,119

Non-current financial assets 6,991 6,991 6,991

Deferred tax assets 9.2.3 216 –58 158 1,677 1,835

Total non-current assets 114,883 175 115,058 1,677 116,735

Inventories 6,924 31 6,955 6,955

Trade receivables 14,394 –22 14,372 14,372

Current financial assets and
other receivables 5,104 –214 4,890 4,890

Cash and cash equivalents 5,595 –26 5,569 5,569

Total current assets 32,017 –231 31,786 – 31,786

TOTAL ASSETS 146,900 –56 146,844 1,677 148,521

EQUITY AND French Restatements to Comparative Impact Pro-forma
LIABILITIES NOTES GAAP IFRS under IFRS of pension under IFRS

01/01/2004 01/01/2004 reform 01/01/2004

Capital 8,129 8,129 8,129

Consolidated reserves
and income 10,796 –58,055 –47,259 46,263 –996

Equity
(Group share) 18,925 –58,055 –39,130 46,263 7,133

Minority interests 915 –2 913 913

Total equity 19,840 –58,057 –38,217 46,263 8,046

Provisions for end of nuclear
fuel cycle, decommissioning
and last core 25,993 25,993 25,993

Provisions for employee
benefits 9.2.2 2,072 57,949 60,021 –48,093 11,928

Other provisions
for risks 2,305 2,305 327 2,632

Special concession liability 9.2.5 33,682 –1,146 32,536 32,536

Non-current financial
liabilities 19,714 19,714 19,714

Other liabilities 9.2.6 5,109 1,606 6,715 6,715

Deferred tax liabilities 9.2.3 5,853 –2,984 2,869 –176 2,693

Total non-current liabilities 94,728 55,425 150,153 –47,942 102,211

Provisions for risks and 9.2.2 &
expenses (current portion) 9.2.7 2,087 2,493 4,580 4,580

Trade and other payables 7,720 7,720 7,720

Current financial liabilities 9.2.7 9,890 1 9,891 9,891

Current taxes payable 1,042 1,042 1,042

Other liabilities 11,593 82 11,675 3,356 15,031

Total courant liabilities 32,332 2,576 34,908 3,356 38,264

TOTAL EQUITY
AND LIABILITIES 146,900 –56 146,844 1,677 148,521

95

/ / // // / // / /

(en millions d’euros)

RECONCILIATION OF BALANCE SHEET AND EQUITY AT 31 DECEMBER 2004

French Restatements to IFRS
ASSETS NOTES GAAP IFRS 31/12/2004

31/12/2004

Goodwill 9.2.4 5,024 347 5,371

Intangible assets (other than goodwill) 1,181 107 1,288

Property, plant and equipment 9.2.1 97,407 238 97,645

Investments accounted for under the equity method 2,187 11 2,198

Non-current financial assets 7,434 7,434

Deferred tax assets 200 744 944

Total non-current assets 113,433 1,447 114,880

Inventories 6,660 18 6,678

Trade receivables 15,869 –87 15,782

Current financial assets and other receivables 6,295 –214 6,081

Cash and cash equivalents 6,118 –8 6,110

Total current assets 34,942 –291 34,651

TOTAL ASSETS 148,375 1,156 149,531

EQUITY AND French Restatements to IFRS
LIABILITIES NOTES GAAP IFRS 31/12/2004

31/12/2004

Capital 8,129 8,129

Consolidated reserves and income 9,438 –9,131 307

Equity (Group share) 17,567 –9,131 8,436

Minority interests 893 6 899

Total equity 18,460 –9,125 9,335

Provisions for end of nuclear fuel cycle,
decommissioning and last core 25,861 25,861

Provisions for employee liabilities 9.2.2 2,049 11,571 13,620

Other provisions  for risks 1,999 1,999

Special concession liability 9.2.5 34,786 –1,092 33,694

Non-current financial liabilities 20,888 20,888

Other liabilities 9.2.6 4,844 1,635 6,479

Deferred tax liabilities 9.2.3 5,624 –2,695 2,929

Total non-current liabilities 96,051 9,419 105,470

Current liabilities

Provisions for risks and expenses (current portion) 9.2.2 & 9.2.7 3,810 715 4,525

Trade and other payables 9,017 9,017

Current financial liabilities 9.2.7 4,898 1 4,899

Current taxes payable 404 –9 395

Other liabilities 15,735 155 15,890

Total current liabilities 33,864 862 34,726

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 148,375 1,156 149,531

Annual Report 2004

96

Management report

// // / //

(in millions of euros)

CHANGES IN EQUITY

EQUITY (GROUP SHARE) MINORITY CONSOLIDATED

Notes 1 January Net income Pension Other 31 Decembre
INTERESTS TOTAL

2004 Reform 2004

Equity under
French GAAP 18,924 1,341 –2,456 –242 17,567 893 18,460

RESTATEMENTS TO IFRS

Pensions and benefits for
IEG personnel 9.2.2 –59,775 –1,437 49,559 –11,653 –11,653

Connection fees 9.2.6 –1,968 –130 –2,098 –2,098

Hydropower concessions 9.2.5 696 1 697 697

Safety expenses 9.2.1 1,133 124 1,257 1,257

Actuarial variances deemed
to be zero 9.2.2.2 –711 35 –676 –676

Cancellation of goodwill
amortisation for 2004 9.2.4 – 348 348 348

Other restatements –355 –79 81 –353 6 –347

Total adjustments to IAS/IFRS
before taxes –60,980 –1,138 49,559 81 –12,478 6 –12,472

Tax effect on restatements 2,926 421 3,347 3,347

Equity under IFRS –39,130 624 47,103 –161 8,436 899 9,335

(in millions of euros)

RECONCILIATION OF INCOME STATEMENT FOR 2004

NOTES 2004 net Adjustements 2004 net income Impact Pro forma
income under to IFRS under IFRS of Pension 2004 net
French GAAP Reform income

Sales 46,928 –140 46,788 –638 46,150

Purchases and external
services 9.2.7 –23,070 836 –22,234 – –22,234

Personnel expenses 9.2.2 & 9.2.7 –9,756 1,185 –8,571 –302 –8,873

Taxes other than income taxes –2,827 – –2,827 – –2,827

Other operating income
and expenses 254 7 261 – 261

EBITDA 11,529 1,888 13,417 –940 12,477

Net depreciation charge –4,716 –126 –4,842 – –4,842

Impairment loss 9.2.4 –1,685 312 –1,373 – –1,373

Other income and expenses –190 – –190 – –190

Operating profit/EBIT 4,938 2,074 7,012 –940 6,072

Financial income and expenses –2,185 –3,247 –5,432 2,375 –3,057

Income before taxes–
Consolidated cos. 2,753 –1,173 1,580 1,435 3,015

Income taxes –1,494 422 –1,072 –551 –1,623

Share in net income of companies
accounted for under the equity
method 68 35 103 – 103

Minority interests 14 –1 13 – 13

NET INCOME 1,341 –717 624 884 1,508

97

/ / // // / // / /

9.1 Main accounting policies used to
prepare the financial statements
under IFRS

The paragraphs below describe the first application
by EDF of all IAS/IFRS for 2004, detailing the assump-
tions made concerning the standards, interpretations,
and accounting policies applicable for preparation of
the first consolidated financial statements under the
international standards in 2005.
As this report does not contain comparative figures or
the full notes required by IFRS, this information does
not constitute a set of full financial statements as
defined by current regulations.